
December Board Meeting
Monday, December 11, 2023 7:00 PM

Kenesaw Public School Library 
110 N Fifth Avenue

Kenesaw, NE 68956-1563

Agenda

1. Opening the Meeting
1.A. Call to Order
1.B. Recite Pledge of Allegiance
1.C. Nebraska Open Meetings Law 
1.D. Publication of Meeting - Hastings Tribune, December 7, 2023
1.E.Roll Call

2. Welcome Visitors and Public Comment
3. Reports

3.A. Comments from Principal Webben
3.B. Comments from Principal LeClaire
3.C. Comments from Superintendent Masters
3.D. Board Committees

4. Consent Agenda
4.A. Approve Minutes from November Regular Board Meeting
4.B. Approval of December Treasurer's Report
4.C. Approval of December Claims - Payroll: $346,551.28 Claims $75,750.98
4.D. Adopt Master Board Calendar for 2024
4.E.Adopt Board Meeting Schedule

5. Action Items
5.A. Hiring of Superintendent Masters for the 2024-2025 school year.

6. Discussion Items
6.A. Review of Superintendent Evaluation Summary
6.B. Review and Discuss KPS Facilities Study by Carlson, West, Povondra Architects 

(Study is partially completed)
6.C. Shared Project with Village of Kenesaw - Curb & Gutter Along the West Side of 

5th Avenue - Teacher & Staff Parking Area
6.D. ESU 9 Services and Offerings - Drew Harris, ESU 9 Director to Present to Board
6.E.Review the School Financial Audit for 2022-2023
6.F.Board Development Video - Negotiations
6.G. Review Board Policies 4011 thru 4150

7. January Master Board Calendar Items
7.A. Oath of Office (New Members)
7.B. Re-organization of the Board (Election of Officers)
7.C. Approve Board Committees - Executive Board, Transportation/Facilities, Budget, 

Negotiations, American Civics, Policy
7.D. Designate School Auditor
7.E.Select School Depository
7.F.Designate School Newspaper
7.G. Designate School Attorney



7.H. Sign and File Conflict of Interest Form with Board Secretary (If Necessary) - 
Policies 8260, 8261, and 8270

7.I. Review Board Code of Ethics (8272), Purpose and Role of the Board (8110), and 
Duties and Functions of the Board (8120)

7.J. Resolution to Re-adopt all Existing Policies
7.K. Appoint (superintendent or other qualified distirct employee) as Non-

discrimination Compliance Coordinator to meet Federal Equal Employment 
Opportunity requirements.

7.L.Appoint the District's Title IX Coordinator
7.M. Review Annual District Report - 2022-2023 School Year
7.N. Review Proposed School Calendar for Next School Year 

8. Executive Session
9. Adjourn
10. Next Meeting -        Financial review with       at 6:30pm.

 



Webben December board report for 12/11/23

A majority of the winter NSCAS testing for 3rd-6th was finished up last week, looking at the initial
results we had some really impressive growth. A majority of the students that did not improve upon
their score were in the standard deviation of error. The teachers did work with the students to set
goals before they took the winter NSCAS.

Leadership alliance
I am starting a leadership alliance for the 4th-6th grade classes. There will be one boy and one girl
from each class. Members will meet with me bi-weekly in order to discuss issues within their classes.
The thought behind this is that if students don’t feel comfortable talking to their teacher or to me
directly they may talk to their class representative who can then relay the issue to me. I’ve collected
feedback from teachers and let the students vote on who their representatives will be. There is a
youth leadership conference at UNK in February that we will attend to gain leadership ideas and
strategies. My hope is that giving some of these students tools to improve their leadership abilities
may help decrease some of the behavior problems that we have been encountering.

Elementary Christmas concert
Concert was a huge hit. Sara Nielsen hit it out of the park with the music and dancing as well as
props. She had all K-6 students on the stage and participating at the same time which is an amazing
feat in itself. It really was a great performance and I’ve heard so many good things from parents and
community members.

Book fair
I have to give a huge thank you to Mrs. Burr and those that helped her run the book fair this year.
She put in a TON of extra hours and effort including early mornings late evenings and came in over
the weekend to get it all set up.
This year's Book Fair was a huge success. Each year, we continue to grow in sales. This year, the
school brought in a total of $7173.65 of sales. Of this, the school was given $3245.32 of Scholastic
Dollars that can be used to purchase books and merchandise to meet the needs of the library.

Some of the events that were included in this year's Book Fair were:
P3-2nd Grade Coloring Contest (Prizes given to the top 3 in each grade)
3rd-12th Guessing Game Contest (Prizes given to the top 3 in each grade)
P3-6th Grade Ornament Contest (Prizes given to the top 3 in two age divisions)
P3-12th (Plus Teachers) Daily Drawing Winners for each grade
Muffins with Moms (over 75 moms)
Donuts with Dads (over 75 dads)
Open for the Christmas Lighting Festival on 11/25



Open late for families on 11/28

We also did a Penny War for grades P3-6th to help raise money for purchasing books for the
elementary classrooms. $854.77 was raised with Kindergarten earning the most points. They will be
choosing their reward this week which makes me a little nervous as I had heard something about a
pie in the face. In addition, we also had a candy cane/pencil pull that brought in over $800. Those
funds were divided between two organizations to buy books: Brook's Bookshelf and Mary Lanning
Healthcare's Pediatric Unit.

Mission Statement
In partnershipwith our community, wewill provide a specially designed and challenging education, encourage

positive citizenship, and promote lifelong learning.



Principal’s Monthly Report for School Board
Secondary Principal - Nicole J. LeClaire

December 11, 2023

CELEBRATIONS

NebraskARTS Award

Our Fine Arts Program has received the NebraskARTS Award for Excellence. Congratulations to
Alyssa Hartman (One Act/Advanced Speech), Kylie Kubicka (Visual Arts/Digital Design), and
Sara Nielsen (Vocal & Instrumental Music) for their work in promoting the arts and representing
their programs with the utmost level of professionalism and dedication. Kenesaw is one of only
two schools in the state to receive this award and I could not be more proud of the incredible
work and influence of these three teachers.

BUILDING UPDATES

Staff Professional Development

Continuing Ed Content PD Conferences
LeClaire (EdS-July 2024) Einrem (SS Cadre-ESU) LeClaire (NE State Principals

Conference; WBL Conference)

Kubicka (MEd-UNK-2023) Johnson (PE/Health
Cadre-ESU)

Breight (D/C Grad-AU-2023) Schnitzler (PE/Health
Cadre-ESU)

Cordova (Masters of
Arts-Spanish 2024)

Kroos (Tech Cadre-ESU)



Principal’s Monthly Report for School Board
Secondary Principal - Nicole J. LeClaire

December 11, 2023

Student Discipline & Grade Data

Grade At-Risk Attendance At-Risk Credit Loss Discipline
7 0 1 OSS - 2 Students (1 day)

ISS - 1 Student (1 day)

8 0 1 OSS - 0
ISS - 1 Student (2 days)

9 0 1 No Office Referrals

10 0 2 No Office Referrals

11 0 0 No Office Referrals

12 0 0 No Office Referrals

● No Vaping Incidents
● No County Attorney referrals for excessive absences
● No Physical Fights
● Reports of bullying/harassment down



Superintendent’s Comments - December 2023     

Rule 10 Compliance Visit
The Rule 10 Compliance Visit went very well.  I sent an email to the board from Mr. Todd Wolverton that 
addressed his visit and findings.  We were met in all areas of Rule 10.  We do need to keep a watchful eye on 
“teaching in an endorsed area” as we move forward.  

Special Education Compliance Review -  
NDE is currently reviewing three selected student IEPs for compliance.  This is the last step in the SPED 
Compliance review process.  I will let the board know the results when we receive them.

South Central Cattlemen Donation - 
Keith Hemberger with South Central Cattlemen called and said that they would like to donate $1,000 to the 
Kenesaw School Beef program.  Keith indicated that they typically like to come to the school to help cook and 
serve hamburgers to the students.  I will work with Keith on supporting the Kenesaw Business Leaders that 
have been donating their time to cook the hamburgers.  Keith was going to reach out to Troy Legg to visit more 
about our program.  

Chris Scheufele - Chris in the Classroom 
2nd Notice  -  Chris Scheufele will be visiting our school on Wednesday, January 24th.  He will present to the 
elementary and 7-12 students and will also have a presentation to our parents/community.  His message 
revolves around anti-bullying and building resilience.  I have heard good things about his presentation. 

Jay Martin Presentations - 
Jay Martin, the Nebraska Department of Education School Safety & Security Director, made four presentations 
to various student, staff, and parent/community groups.  Throughout the day on December 6th, Jay worked 
with 7-12 students, 4-6 students, teachers & staff, and made a community/parent presentation as well.  We will 
continue to work with Jay to spread the word about the possible hazards of various social media platforms.  
Some of his best and simplest advice was to remove digital devices from your child’s bedroom to support good 
sleeping habits.  Mr. Martin presented a lot of important information that was helpful to all groups.  I would like 
to thank Mr. Roe for organizing this day and working with Mr. Martin to make it happen.  Red Johnson and 
Craig Schnitzler volunteered to help cook and serve the hotdogs (meal in general) and I would like to thank 
them for their support!  While we would have liked to have had more parents in attendance, we feel that overall 
the presentations were a success.  We will continue to look for ways to provide this message to our parents.  

Community Needs Assessment -
I was called and asked to participate in the Community Needs Assessment Survey that will be taking place 
soon.  We met and went through possible questions that could be asked on the survey.  We have a second 
meeting planned in January. 

NASB Well-Being Survey -
The survey window is now closed.  We had 3/3-100% administrators, 32/36-89% Certified, and 10/17-59% 
Classified, that completed the survey.  Kari Stephens will come out on January 3rd to discuss the results with 
our staff and provide professional development to support our school climate. 



2024-2025 School Calendar - 
I will begin working on the 2024-2025 School Calendar very soon.  I will put together a small group to work on 
the calendar with me.  

Diesel Gas Tank on School Premise -
November through March we will be asking our bus drivers to fill up with 50% #1 diesel and 50% #2 diesel.  
We may even increase the #1diesel percentage in extreme cold weather.  I would like the board to consider 
placing a diesel tank on the school premise.  If this is something that you may support, I will look into pricing.  
The double wall tanks are more expensive but do not require the safety measures as a single wall tank.  I have 
visited with JR Pulver and he indicated that they can provide the mix that we need.  This would alleviate the 
trips to Juniate to get gas in our diesel buses.

School Financial Audit for 22-23-
Dana Cole felt that they would be able to provide a report to the board on the 22-23 school audit.  I am still 
waiting for them to confirm the January 15th board meeting date though.

Kearney Coach Bus - 
I called about the Kearney coach bus.  It appears that they purchased a new bus and traded this bus in to 
CoachMasters.  I will reach out to CoachMasters to see if it is still available.  The trade-in amount was $11,000.  
I am disappointed as Jason Sutton had informed me that we would have first shot at purchasing this bus from 
them.  In his email to me he said that they way the agenda item was written that it limited them to only trading 
in the bus.  

Reunification Exercise at Hastings High School - 
On March 11th, Hastings Public will be performing a reunification drill at their high school.  Registration for this 
event is by February 23rd.  I would like to have a few people attend this event.

Negotiations - 
We need to set up a second meeting for negotiations.  If there is a time/date the first week in January (Once 
back from Winter Break) it would be good to get a date set.  Tonya, Kay, & Marlin, let’s visit after the board 
meeting to see if there is a time that we all can meet.

Wood Bleacher Planks for Sale -
We have two schools that are interested in purchasing some of our wooden bleacher planks. Big Springs 
school district in Nebraska and Hiawatha school district in Kansas have shown interest.  We currently have 38 
- 18 footers and 55 - 20 footers that we can sell.  A new replacement board is around $224.  We are hoping to 
get $50 per used board.  We plan to keep the plywood for projects.

Speakers in Restrooms - Electronic Systems - 
I contacted Joe Randone with Electronic Systems.  He felt that speakers could be added to the restrooms at a 
minimal cost.  One of his staff will be out sometime in January to work on this.  They are currently booked.



Summer Maintenance Project - 
We are looking into redoing the wooden post fence around the football practice field and student parking lot.  
We would like to replace the wood posts with metal posts.  Many of the wooden posts are rotten and in need of 
repair.  This is something that our custodial staff can do. We would also like to replace the wood chips in the 
preschool playground area with rubber mulch.  The wood chips break down quickly and we have to continually 
replace them.

Staffing - 
We recently hired Becky Gasseling as a full day preschool paraprofessional in the PK-3 classroom.  She will 
begin after Winter Break.  I recently advertised for two kitchen assistants and the vacant custodial position.  I 
hope to get these filled quickly
  
NCSA Free Webinar Series with Perry Law Firm -
January 17th, 2024 - 10am
April 10, 2024 - 10am
May 15, 2024 - 10 am

Reminder
6:30 pm - Financial Statement Review -  December 11, 2023 - Legg, Hansen, Sidders
7:00 pm - December 11, 2023 - Monday -  Regular Board Meeting   

Next Board Meeting -  January Regular Board Meeting - Monday, January 15, 2024 - 7 pm (3rd Monday in 
January)
January Financial Statement Review -  6:30 pm  - Uden, Kimle, Schneider



































































































































MASTER BOARD CALENDAR 2024

JANUARY
1. Oath of Office (New Members)
2. Reorganization of the Board (Election of Officers)
3. Approve Board Committees - (Executive Board, Transportation/Facilities,

Budget, Negotiations, American Civics, Policy Review
4. Approve School Auditor
5. Approve School Depository
6. Approve School Newspaper
7. Approve School Attorney
8. Sign and File Conflict of Interest Form with Board Secretary (if necessary) -

Policies 8260, 8261, and 8270
9. Review Board Code of Ethics (8272), Purpose and Role of the Board

(8110), and Duties and Functions of the Board (8120)
10. Resolution to Re-adopt all Existing Policies
11. Appoint (superintendent or other qualified district employee) as

Non-discrimination Compliance Coordinator to meet Federal Equal
Employment Opportunity requirements.

12. Appoint the District’s Title IX Coordinator
13. Review District Annual Report - 2022-2023 School Year
14. Approve School Audit Report
15. Review Proposed School Calendar for 2024-2025 School Year
16. Review Board Policies 4160 thru 4270 and 5000 thru 5004

FEBRUARY

1. Discuss any Proposed Staffing Recommendations
2. Review and Update District Goals
3. Review and Update School Improvement Plan
4. Adopt Proposed School Calendar for 2024-2025 School Year
5. Approve Superintendent Contract - New Superintendent Goals (month

after negotiated agreement is approved)
6. Review Board Policies 5005 thru 5101
7. Foundation Board Meeting



MARCH

1. Review and Approve Classified Compensation
2. Annual Review of Technology Program
3. Hiring of Elementary and High School Principal for the Next Year
4. Approve Principal Contracts - New Principal Goals
5. Second Evaluation of Teachers (Explanation of Process, List of Teacher

Evaluations Completed)
6. Offering of Teachers’ Contracts with Deadline to Sign and Return on March

15th
7. Review of MAP Growth and NSCAS Growth Winter Assessments
8. Review Board Policies 5102 thru 5204

APRIL

1. Annual Review of Facilities by Facilities and Transportation Committee
2. Review Future Enrollment, Curriculum Offerings, and Master Schedules
3. Evaluation and Hiring of Non-Certified Staff - Offering of Contracts to

Classified Employees
4. Schedule Teacher Appreciation Breakfast
5. Annual Review of Extra-curricular Programs and Approval of Extra Duty

Positions
6. Approve and Sign Teachers’ Contracts
7. Review Board Policies 5205 thru 5412

MAY

1. Review of Facilities Report and Summer Maintenance Projects
2. Annual Review of Hot Lunch Program
3. Sign Classified Employees’ Contracts
4. Annual Review of Transportation
5. American Civics Committee Meeting - 2nd Meeting
6. Review of Student Attendance Policy 5008
7. Review Board Policies 5413 thru 5417



JUNE

1. Preliminary Report of Major Requisitions for Ensuing Year
2. First Reading New Board Policies and/or Board Policy Updates
3. Review Policy 5415 - Bullying Policy
4. Review and Affirm Policy 6400 - Parent Involvement and Policy 6410 -

Family Engagement.
5. Establish and Approve Maximum Capacities for Next School Year - Policy

5006A
6. Review and Approve Breakfast and Lunch Prices
7. Review Student-Parent Handbook and Combined Employee Handbook

and any Proposed Changes
8. Set Board Workshop to Establish District Goals and Priorities, and Budget

Goals and Priorities
9. Review MAP Growth Spring Student Assessments
10. Review Board Policies 5418 thru 5601

JULY

1. Special Hearnings to Address Legislative/Budget Restrictions (in
necessary)

2. Review and Approve Plan for Staff Development
3. Review and Update District Goals
4. Approve Student-Parent Handbook and Combined Employee Handbook
5. Begin Budget Discussions
6. Second Reading and Approval of New Board Policies and/or Board Policy

Updates
7. Approve Student Fees Policy
8. Review Summer School Program
9. Review Board Policies 6000 thru 6282

AUGUST

1. Review Proposed Budget
2. Set a Date for the Budget and Tax Request Hearings
3. Special Meeting at the End of August to Pay “Extra Claims” (if necessary)
4. Approve District Goals
5. Review of School Insurance (if available)
6. Review Board Policies 6283 thru 6283C



SEPTEMBER

1. Budget and Tax Request Hearings and Adoption of Budget
2. Review and Approve School Improvement Plan
3. Review Board Policies 6283 thru 6700

OCTOBER

1. Begin Negotiations by November 1st
2. Review Emergency Operations Plan and Safety Audits (Rule 10)
3. Review Board Policies 6800 thru 6920 and 7000 thru 7052

NOVEMBER

1. Status Report and Review of Financial Literacy Instructional Program
2. Distribute Superintendent Evaluation Tool
3. Fall Student Testing Data Review ????
4. Review of AQUEST Classifications (District, Elementary, High School)
5. American Civics Committee Meeting - 1st Meeting
6. Review of MAP Growth and NSCAS Growth Fall Student Assessments
7. Review of NSCAS Growth Spring Student Assessment Results (previous

school year)
8. Review of NSCAS Growth
9. Review Board Policies _______________

DECEMBER

1. Adopt Master Board Calendar for the Next Year
2. Hiring of Superintendent for the Next Year
3. Preliminary Evaluation of Teachers (Explanation of Process, List of

Teacher Evaluations Completed)
4. Review School Audit Report
5. Review Superintendent Evaluation Summary
6. Adopt Board Meeting Schedule
7. Review Board Policies _______________



BOARD MEETING DATES
JANUARY 2024 - DECEMBER 2026

DATE DAY TIME
January 15, 2024 - Monday (3rd Monday) 7 pm
February 12, 2024 - Monday 7 pm
March 11, 2024 - Monday 7 pm
April 15, 2024 - Monday (3rd Monday) 7 pm
May 13, 2024 - Monday 7 pm
June 12, 2024 -Wednesday 7 pm
July 15, 2024 - Monday (3rd Monday) 7 pm
August 12, 2024 - Monday 7 pm

September 11, 2024 -Wednesday 7 pm
October 14, 2024 - Monday 7 pm
November 11, 2024 - Monday 7 pm
December 11, 2024 -Wednesday 7 pm
January 13, 2025 - Monday 7 pm
February 12, 2025 -Wednesday 7 pm
March 12, 2025 -Wednesday 7 pm
April 14, 2025 - Monday 7 pm
May 12, 2025 - Monday 7 pm
June 11, 2025 -Wednesday 7 pm
July 14, 2025 - Monday 7 pm
August 11, 2025 - Monday 7 pm

September 15, 2025 - Monday (3rd Monday) 7 pm
October 13, 2025 - Monday 7 pm
November 12, 2025 -Wednesday 7 pm
December 15, 2025 - Monday (3rd Monday) 7 pm
January 12, 2026 - Monday 7 pm
February 11, 2026 -Wednesday 7 pm
March 11, 2026 -Wednesday 7 pm
April 13, 2026 - Monday 7 pm
May 11, 2026 - Monday 7 pm
June 15, 2026 - Monday (3rd Monday) 7 pm
July 13, 2026 - Monday 7 pm
August 12, 2026 -Wednesday 7 pm

September 14, 2026 - Monday 7 pm
October 12, 2026 - Monday 7 pm
November 11, 2026 -Wednesday 7 pm
December 14, 2026 - Monday 7 pm
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Kenesaw School District No. 3R 

Kenesaw, Nebraska 

 

Report on the Audited Financial Statements 

 

Opinions 

 

We have audited the accompanying modified cash basis financial statements of the governmental 

activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Kenesaw School District 

No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2023, and the related notes to 

the financial statements, which collectively comprise Kenesaw School District No. 3R, Kenesaw, 

Nebraska's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

respective modified cash basis financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and  

the aggregate remaining fund information of Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska, 

as of August 31, 2023, and the respective changes in modified cash basis financial position and, where 

applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of 

accounting as described in Note 1. 

 

Basis for Opinions 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United  

States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

section of our report.  We are required to be independent of Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, 

Kenesaw, Nebraska, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 

ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

 
Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting 
 
We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting.  
The financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Our 
opinions are not modified with respect to that matter. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1, and for determining that 
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the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial 

statements in this circumstance.  Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, 

and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole  

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 

includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 

standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 

that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 

based on the financial statements. 
 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 

Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  

Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's 

internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's 
ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 

Supplementary Information 
 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's basic financial statements.  The 
supplementary information on pages 22 - 38 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not 
a required part of the basic financial statements.   
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The supplementary information on pages 22 - 38 is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare  
the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  
In our opinion, the supplementary information on pages 22 - 38 is fairly stated in all material respects 
in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 12, 
2023, on our consideration of Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely  
to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Kenesaw Public Schools 
District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That  
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

 

 

 

Minden, Nebraska 

November 12, 2023 

 

 



Charges

for

Services

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS

Governmental activities

Regular instructional programs 2,198,122 (2,198,122) 

Special education instructional                      

programs 358,874     164,431  (194,443)    

Early childhood educational programs 55,728       500          58,628    3,400          

Support services                      

 Students 518,232     240,870  (277,362)    

 Instruction 129,116                      (129,116)    

General administration 421,358     (421,358)    

Central services 171,510     (171,510)    

Operation and maintenance of plant 662,810     (662,810)    

Student transportation                                       

Regular pupil transportation 123,030     (123,030)    

Private and state categorical programs 46,581       (46,581)       

Building improvements 284,404     (284,404)    

Federal programs 300,333     352,950  52,617        

School Nutrition Services 209,338     81,631    92,463    (35,244)       

Debt service                                                                            

Principal 358,667     (358,667)    

Interest 46,342       (46,342)       

Other 200                                               (200)            

Total governmental activities 5,884,645 323,001  668,472  (4,893,172) 

Government

Operating

Grants and

Contributions Activities

Total

Governmental
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Disbursements

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

Primary

Changes in

Net Position

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Net

(Disbursements) 

Receipts and

Program Receipts



Charges

for

Services

General receipts

Taxes

Property taxes - general purpose 3,382,566  

Property taxes - special building 280,907      

Property taxes - debt service 305,007      

Carline taxes 10,171        

Public Power District sales tax 24,975        

Motor vehicle taxes 175,113      

Penalties and interest on

delinquent taxes 7,666          

County and ESU sources 19,965        

State sources 709,729      

Interest 41,202        

Other sources 42,987        

Total general receipts 5,000,288  

SPECIAL ITEMS

Lease proceeds 285,047      

CHANGE IN NET POSITION  392,163      

NET POSITION, beginning of year 4,648,618  

NET POSITION, end of year 5,040,781  

Contributions Activities

Program Receipts Government

Operating Total

Grants and Governmental

5

Disbursements

(Disbursements) 

Receipts and

Changes in

Net Position

Primary

Net

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA



Charges

for

Services

ASSETS

Cash 3,894,655  

Certificates of deposit 30,000        

Cash at county treasurer 1,116,126  

TOTAL ASSETS 5,040,781  

NET POSITION

Restricted

Debt service 413,980      

Capital projects 735,849      

School Nutrition Program 43,386        

Unrestricted 3,847,566  

TOTAL NET POSITION 5,040,781  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Operating Total

Grants and Governmental

Contributions Activities

Receipts and

Changes in

Net Position

Primary

Program Receipts Government

(Disbursements) 

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Net

Disbursements
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General

Fund

RECEIPTS

Taxes                     

Property taxes 3,382,566 280,907 305,007  3,968,480  

Carline taxes 9,373         798         10,171       

Public Power District sales tax 21,262       1,802      1,911      24,975       

Motor vehicle taxes 175,113     175,113     

Penalties and interest on                     

delinquent taxes 7,666         7,666          

Interest 32,229       6,135      2,838      41,202       

Preschool tuition and fees 500             500             

County and ESU sources 19,965       19,965       

State receipts 876,605     26,453   29,252    932,310     

Federal receipts 353,428     92,463    445,891     

Student activities 240,870  240,870     

School Nutrition Services 81,631    81,631       

Other 34,602                       8,385                     42,987       

Total receipts 4,913,309 316,095 762,357                 5,991,761  

DISBURSEMENTS

Regular instructional programs 2,186,686 2,186,686  

Poverty instructional programs 11,436       11,436       

Special education instructional programs 358,874     358,874     

Early childhood educational programs 55,728       55,728       

Support services                     

 Students 248,907     269,325  518,232     

 Instruction 129,116     129,116     

General administration 421,358     421,358     

Central services 171,510     171,510     

Operation and maintenance of plant 662,810     662,810     

Building improvement 284,404 284,404     

Student transportation 123,030     123,030     

Private and state categorical programs 46,581       46,581       

Federal programs 300,333     300,333     

Debt service                     

Principal 48,667   310,000  358,667     

Interest 28,105   18,237    46,342       

Trustee fees 200          200             

School Nutrition Services                                     209,338                 209,338     

Total disbursements 4,716,369 361,176 807,100                 5,884,645  

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS 

OVER DISBURSEMENTS 196,940     (45,081)  (44,743)                  107,116     

Special Building Governmental

Total

Governmental

OtherMajor Funds

Fund Funds Reclassifications Funds
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KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND 

FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023



General

Fund

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Lease proceeds 285,047 285,047     

Transfers in 53,336    (53,336)                     

Transfers out (53,336)                       53,336                      

Total other financing 

sources (uses) (53,336)      285,047 53,336                   285,047     

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 143,604     239,966 8,593                        392,163     

FUND BALANCES, beginning 

of year 3,542,835 495,883 609,900                 4,648,618  

FUND BALANCES, end of year 3,686,439 735,849 618,493                 5,040,781  

ASSETS

Cash 2,734,174 626,309 534,172  3,894,655  

Certificates of deposit                     30,000                    30,000       

County treasurer's balances 952,265     79,540   84,321                   1,116,126  

TOTAL ASSETS 3,686,439 735,849 618,493                 5,040,781  

FUND BALANCES

Restricted                     

Debt services 413,980  413,980     

Capital projects 735,849 735,849     

Nutrition Program 43,386    43,386       

Committed

Student activities 161,127  161,127     

Assigned                     

Capital projects 653,733     653,733     

Subsequent year's budget 800,105     800,105     

Unassigned 2,232,601                                                 2,232,601  

Total fund balances 3,686,439 735,849 618,493                 5,040,781  

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 3,686,439 735,849 618,493                 5,040,781  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Reclassifications
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Other

Governmental

Funds

Major Funds

Special Building

Fund

Total

Governmental

Funds

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND 

FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting 

body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The 

following is a summary of the significant accounting policies of Kenesaw School District  

No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska (the District). 

 

Reporting Entity 

 

Kenesaw School District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's Board of Education (the Board) is 

the basic level of government, which has financial accountability and control over all 

activities related to public school education in the District.  The District receives funding 

from local, county, state, and federal government sources and must comply with the 

requirements of these funding source entities.  However, the District is not included in  

any other governmental "reporting entity" as defined by the GASB pronouncement, since 

the District's board members are elected by the public and have decision-making authority, 

the authority to levy taxes, the power to designate management, the ability to significantly 

influence operations, and primary accountability for fiscal matters.  In addition, there are 

no component units, as defined in GASB Statement 14, which are included in the District's 

reporting entity. 

 

All significant activities and organizations on which the District exercises oversight 

responsibility have been included in the District's financial statements. 

 

Basic Financial Statements - Government-Wide Statements 

 

The District utilizes the provisions of Statement 34 of the GASB, Basic Financial Statements 

and Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments.  Statement 34 

established standards for external financial reporting for all state and local government 

entities, which includes government-wide financial statements, fund financial statements, and 

the classification of net position into the following components:  restricted and unrestricted. 

 

The statement of net position and statement of activities report information on the District 

as a whole.  They include all funds of the District except for fiduciary funds.  The effects  

of interfund activity have been removed from these statements.  Governmental activities, 

which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental receipts, are reported 

separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and 

charges for support.  The District does not report any business-type activities. 

 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct disbursements 

of a given function or segment are offset by program receipts.  Direct disbursements are 

those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment.  Program receipts 

include (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 

from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and (2) grants 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Basic Financial Statements - Government-Wide Statements (Continued) 

 

and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements 

of a particular function or segment.  Taxes and other items not properly included among 

program receipts are reported instead as general receipts. 

 

Basic Financial Statements - Fund Financial Statements 

 

The fund financial statements of the reporting entity are organized into funds, each of which is 

considered a separate accounting entity.  Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate 

set of self-balancing accounts that constitute its assets, liabilities, fund equity, receipts, and 

expenditures.  All of the District's funds are considered governmental funds.  An emphasis  

is placed on major funds within the governmental category.  A fund is considered major if it  

is the primary operating fund of the District, meets specific mathematical criteria set forth  

by GASB, or is identified as a major fund by the District's management.  All remaining 

governmental funds by category are summarized into a single column as nonmajor 

governmental funds. 

 

The District reports the following major governmental funds: 

 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District and 

accounts for all receipts and disbursements of the District not encompassed within 

other funds.  It may finance all facets of services rendered by the District, inclusive of 

operation and maintenance.  General Fund receipts are classified according to source 

while its disbursements are classified according to specific functions.  All property tax 

receipts and other receipts that are not allocated by law, budgetary requirement, or 

contractual agreement to some other fund are accounted for in this fund.  General 

operating disbursements and the new replacement capital outlay costs that are not  

paid through other funds are paid from the General Fund.  General Fund disbursements 

are limited by the Tax Equity and Educational Opportunities Support Act.  

 

The General Fund for financial reporting purposes also includes the following component, 

which is considered a fund for budgetary purposes but does not meet the definition as 

special revenue funds as clarified in GASB Statement 54, or whose activities are 

insignificant and reporting as part of the General Fund is allowable. 

 

Depreciation Fund - The Depreciation Fund is used to accumulate funds for the 

eventual purchase of significant capital outlay by reserving such monies from the 

General Fund. 

 

Special Building Fund - The Special Building Fund is established for acquiring or improving 

sites and buildings, including the construction, alteration, or improvement of buildings.  The 

primary sources of receipts for the Special Building Fund include the sale of bonds, the  
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  

 

Basic Financial Statements - Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

 

sale of property, and tax receipts.  Regardless of the source, all receipts for this purpose 

are accountable through this fund.  General Fund disbursements for the purpose of this 

fund are not allowable.  Special Building Fund accounting provides a more effective 

means of identifying those disbursements associated with construction activities and 

provides a complete and consolidated record of all costs of the building program at the 

conclusion of a project(s).  If more than one Special Building Fund activity is active at the 

same time, separate accounts for each project may be established within the single 

Special Building Fund.  The tax levy for this fund is restricted.  The Board of Education 

may approve a budget with a levy limitation of $0.140 per $100 of valuation, or a tax 

levy not to exceed $0.175 per $100 of valuation may be established for this fund by a 

vote of the people within the District for a term not to exceed 10 years. 

 

The District reports the following nonmajor funds. 

 

School Nutrition Fund - The School Nutrition Fund is used to accommodate the financial 

activities of the Child Nutrition Programs.  These include the School Lunch, School 

Breakfast, After School Snack, Special Milk, Child and Adult Care Food, and Summer 

Food Service Programs.  The fund accounts for all receipts and disbursements of all 

Child Nutrition Programs.  Receipts in this fund include the federal and state program 

cost reimbursements received by the District and General Fund support of the lunch 

program.  All food purchases and other supplies are accounted for as disbursements  

of the School Nutrition Fund; accordingly, no inventories are maintained in this fund. 

 

Bond Fund - The Bond Fund is used to record receipts and disbursements for the 

payment of bond principal and interest, and other related costs (i.e. investment 

interest, trustee fees, etc.).  Receipts from a levy to retire bonds in the District are 

retained in a separate fund by the county treasurer, the financial institution serving  

as a fiscal agent, or the District.  Funds are disbursed upon appropriate demand.  All 

records of the transaction are maintained in this fund.  Proceeds from bond issuance 

are deposited and recorded as a receipt in the Special Building Fund to be expended 

on the actual building project.  The General Fund is used to make interest and bond 

retirement payments if the Bond Fund balance is not sufficient to meet these 

requirements. 

 

Activities Fund - The Activities Fund is used to account for the financial operations of  

quasi-independent student organizations, interschool athletics, and other self-supporting 

or partially self-supporting school activities not part of another fund.  The Activities Fund 

shall not be used to record general operation receipts or disbursements, nor shall the 

Activities Fund be used as a clearing account for the General Fund.  The District may  

divide this fund into more than one account to allocate a portion of this fund for different 

purposes. 

 



KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R 

KENESAW, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 

12 

NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Basis of Accounting 

 

The District prepares its financial statements on the modified cash basis, which is in 

conformity with the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the State of Nebraska 

Department of Education. 

 

The modified cash basis of accounting is a basis of accounting other than the generally 

accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (GAAP) as established by 

GASB.  The modified cash basis of accounting is based on the recording of cash and cash 

equivalents and changes therein, and only recognizes revenues, expenses, assets, and 

liabilities resulting from cash transactions, adjusted for modifications that have substantial 

support in generally accepted accounting principles. 

 

Only cash (and cash equivalents) and items that involve the receipt or disbursement of cash 

(or equivalents) during the period are recognized, except for the following modifications: 

 

Assets that normally convert to cash or cash equivalents (e.g., certificates of deposit) 

that arise from transactions and events involving cash or cash equivalents are 

recognized; and 

 

Taxes and other revenues collected by the county treasurers are included in revenues of 

the District in the year collected by the counties and the District funds held by the county 

treasurers at year end are included as assets of the District.  This is in accordance with 

the requirements of the State of Nebraska Department of Education. 

 

As a result of the use of this modified cash basis of accounting, certain transactions are 

not recorded in the financial statements.  For example, accounts receivable and revenue 

for billed or provided services that have not been collected in cash are not accrued as 

revenue or receivables.  Additionally, capital assets, such as property, equipment, and  

infrastructure, are not reported and long-term liabilities, such as debt and compensated 

absences, are not reported. 

 

If the District utilized GAAP, the fund financial statements for governmental funds would 

use the modified accrual basis of accounting, and the fund financial statements for 

proprietary fund types would use the accrual basis of accounting.  All government-wide 

financial statements would be presented in accordance with the accrual basis of 

accounting. 

 

Capital Assets 

 

Capital assets are not recorded as assets on the government-wide or fund financial 

statements, and depreciation is not recognized.  Purchases of capital assets are recorded 

as disbursements by function in the financial statements. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Long-Term Obligations 

 

Long-term debt is not reported as a liability in the government-wide or fund financial 

statements.  Proceeds from long-term debt are reported as receipts and payments of 

principal are reported as disbursements in the financial statements. 

 

Equity Classification 

 

Government-Wide Statements 

 

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in two components: 

 

Restricted net position consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use  

either by external groups, such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and 

regulations of other governments, or through constitutional provision or enabling 

legislation. 

 

Unrestricted net position consists of net assets that do not meet the definition of 

restricted. 

 

It is the District's policy to use restricted net assets first, prior to the use of unrestricted 

net assets, when a disbursement is paid for purposes in which both restricted and 

unrestricted net assets are available. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

 

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. 

 

Fund Balance Classification 

 

The governmental fund financial statements present fund balances based on 

classifications that comprise a hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to 

which the District is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which 

amounts in the respective governmental funds can be spent.  The classifications 

used in the governmental fund financial statements are as follows: 

 

Nonspendable 

 

This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they either 

(a) are not in spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be 

maintained intact.  The District currently has no amounts classified in this  

category. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Equity Classification (Continued) 

 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

 

Fund Balance Classification (Continued) 

 

Restricted 

 

This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed on the 

use of the resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through a 

debt covenant), grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other governments 

or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 

Committed 

 

This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes 

pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the Board of Education.  These 

amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Board removes or changes 

the specified use by taking the same type of action (ordinance or resolution) that was 

employed when the funds were initially committed.  This classification also includes 

contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been specifically 

committed for use in satisfying those contractual requirements. 

 

Assigned 

 

This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the District's intent  

to be used for a specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed.  This 

intent can be expressed by the Board of Education or through the Board delegating 

this responsibility to the District administrator through the budgetary process. 

 

Unassigned 

 

This classification includes the residual fund balance for the General Fund. 

 

The District would typically use restricted fund balances first, followed by committed 

resources, and then assigned resources, as appropriate opportunities arise, but reserves 

the right to selectively spend unassigned resources first to defer the use of these other 

classified funds. 

 

Interfund Balances and Activities 

 

In the process of aggregating the financial information of the government-wide financial 

statements, some amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the fund financial 

statements have been eliminated or reclassified. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  

 

Budget Process and Property Taxes 

 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets for all 

funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Total disbursements for each fund may  

not exceed the total budgeted disbursements.  The General Fund is also subject to a total 

non-special education disbursement limit.  Appropriations for disbursements lapse at year 

end.  Any revisions to the adopted budget of total disbursements to any fund require a public 

hearing.  State statutes of the Nebraska Budget Act provide the prescribed budget practices 

and procedures that governing bodies are required to follow.  The amounts that may be 

budgeted for certain specific funds are subject to various disbursements and/or tax levy 

limitations. 

 

The property tax requirement resulting from the budget process is utilized to establish the 

tax levy in accordance with state statutes, which tax levy attaches as an enforceable lien 

on property within the District as of January 1.  Taxes are due as of that date.  One-half of 

the real estate taxes due January 1, become delinquent after the following May 1, with the 

second one-half becoming delinquent after September 1. 
 

Use of Estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the modified cash basis of 

accounting used by the District requires management to make estimates and assumptions 

that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures; accordingly, actual results could differ 

from those estimates. 

 

Compensated Absences 

 

Vacation and sick leave are recorded when paid.  Certified employees and all other 

employees can accrue up to a maximum of 45 days of sick leave; however, there is no 

payment for unused sick leave.  Management believes the amounts attributable to 

accumulated annual leave will not have a material financial impact on the accompanying 

financial statements.  There was no liability for accrued vacation at August 31, 2023, as all 

vacation earned during the year must be used by August 31 with no carryover. 

 

Leases 

 

Right-to-use assets are not recorded as assets on the government-wide or fund financial 

statements, and amortization is not recognized.  Likewise, the related liabilities for these 

leases are not recognized in the financial statements.  Payment on all leases are recorded 

as disbursements by function in the financial statements.   

 

Under GASB Statement 87, Leases, the standard a lease is defined as a contract that 

conveys control of the right to use another entity's nonfinancial asset as specified in the 

contract for a period of time in an exchange or exchange-like transaction.   
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  
 

Leases (Continued) 
 

Since the District reports on the modified cash basis of accounting, there was no effect on the 

financial statements other than note disclosures.  Leases that transfer ownership (formerly 

disclosed as capital leases) are now disclosed in the footnote for long-term debt and other 

leases are disclosed in a separate footnote.  Disclosure of terms and lease obligations are 

disclosed to maturity for leases with the exception of those leases meeting the criteria of 

short-term leases.   
 

Short-term leases are those with maximum possible terms at inception of 12 months or less.  

No disclosures are required for these leases.  The standard does not apply to intangible 

assets including subscription-based technology arrangements.    
 

New Accounting Pronouncements 
 

GASB Statement 96, Subscription-based Information Technology Arrangements, was issued 

in May 2020, and is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2022.  The standard 

provides guidance related to accounting and financial reporting for subscription-based 

information technology arrangements (SBITAs).  The standard generally requires the recording 

of a right-to-use subscription asset (intangible asset) and a corresponding liability.  There is an 

exception for short-term SBITAs defined as those with maximum possible terms of 12 months 

or less including options to extend, regardless of their probability of being exercised.  Since 

the District is on the modified cash basis of accounting, there will be no effect on the financial 

statements other than expanded disclosures regarding these agreements 
 

NOTE  2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 

For the following disclosures, deposits - including checking accounts, savings accounts, 

and money market accounts - are all classified as cash on the financial statements.  

Certificates of deposit are shown separately or in combination with cash on the financial 

statements. 
 

The District's cash and investments are reported as follows:

Governmental activities 3,924,655  

The carrying value (fair value) of the cash and investments consisted of the following:

Checking and savings accounts 3,894,655  

Certificates of deposit 30,000        

Total cash and investments 3,924,655  

Maturities of certificates of deposit are as follows:

One year 30,000        
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NOTE  2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits 

 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District's deposits 

may not be returned to it.  As of August 31, 2023, all of the District's deposits with financial 

institutions were fully insured or collateralized by securities held in the District's name in 

the form of joint safekeeping receipts.  State law requires all funds in depositories to be 

fully insured or collateralized, and the District's policy is to require depositories to provide 

pledged securities to cover deposits in excess of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

(FDIC) limits. 

 

Investments 

 

Nebraska statutes allow the District to make any investment allowed by the State 

Investment Officer.  This includes bank certificates of deposit. 

 

As defined by GASB Statement 3, the District had no investments as of August 31, 2023. 

 

Risks 

 

The District attempts to mitigate the following types of deposit and investment risks through 

compliance with the state statutes referred to above.  The three types of deposit and 

investment risks are the following: 

 

1. Custodial Credit Risk - for deposits and investments, custodial credit risk is the risk 

that in the event of the failure of a bank or other counterparty, the District will not 

be able to recover the value of its deposits, investments, or collateral securities in 

the possession of a third party. 

 

2. Credit Risk - for deposits and investments, credit risk is the risk that a bank or 

other counterparty defaults on its principal and/or interest payments owed to the 

District. 

 

3. Interest Rate Risk - for deposits and investments, interest rate risk is the risk that the 

value of deposits and investments will decrease as a result of a rise in interest rates. 

 

NOTE  3. RETIREMENT PLAN 

 

Plan Description 

 

Kenesaw School District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska, contributes to the Nebraska School 

Employees Retirement System, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension 

plan administered by the Nebraska Public Employees Retirement System (NPERS).  NPERS 

provides retirement and disability benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.  The School 

Employees Retirement Act establishes benefit provisions. 
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NOTE  3. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued 

 

Plan Description (Continued) 

 

In 1945, the Nebraska Legislature enacted the law establishing a retirement plan for 

school employees of the State.  During the NPERS fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, there 

were 263 participating school districts.  These were the districts that had contributions 

during the fiscal year.  All regular public school employees in Nebraska, other than those 

who have their own retirement plans (Class V school districts, Nebraska State Colleges, 

University of Nebraska, and Nebraska Community Colleges), are members of the plan. 

 

a service annuity equal to $3.50 per year of service; or (2) the average of the three  

12-month periods of service as a school employee in which such compensation was the 

greatest, multiplied by total years of creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of  

two percent, and an actuarial factor based on age. 

 

For an employee who became a member on or after July 1, 2013, the monthly benefit is  

equal to the greater of the following:  (1) the sum of a savings annuity, which is the actuarial 

equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions and a service annuity equal to $3.50 

per year of service; or (2) the average of the five 12-month periods of service as a school 

employee in which such compensation was the greatest, multiplied by total years of creditable 

service, multiplied by a formula factor of two percent, and an actuarial factor based on age. 

 

Benefit calculations vary with early retirement.  Employees' benefits are vested after five 

years of plan participation or when termination occurs at age 65 or later. 

 

For school employees who became members prior to July 1, 2013, the benefit paid to a 

retired member or beneficiary receives an annual cost-of-living adjustment, which is 

increased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban 

Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or two and one-half percent.  The current benefit paid 

to a retired member or beneficiary is adjusted so that the purchasing power of the benefit 

being paid is not less than 75 percent of the purchasing power of the initial benefit. 

 

For school employees who became members on or after July 1, 2013, the benefit paid 

to a retired member or beneficiary receives an annual cost-of-living adjustment, which is  

increased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban 

Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or one percent.  There is no purchasing power floor 

for employees who fall under this tier. 

 

Contributions 

 

The State's contribution is based on an annual actuarial valuation.  In addition, the State 

contributes an amount equal to two percent of the compensation of all members.   
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NOTE  3. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 

 

Contributions (Continued) 

 

This contribution is considered a nonemployer contribution since school employees are not 

employees of the State.  The employee contribution was equal to 9.78 percent from July 1, 

2021 to June 30, 2022 (and from July 1, 2022 through August 31, 2023).  The school 

district (employer) contribution is 101 percent of the employee contribution.  The District's 

contribution to the Plan for the year ended August 31, 2023, was $240,884. 

 

For the District's year ended August 31, 2023, the District's total payroll for all employees 

was $2,537,817.  Total covered payroll was $2,438,611.  Covered payroll refers to all 

compensation paid by the District to active employees covered by the Plan. 

 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

 

Detailed information about the Plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately 

issued Nebraska Public Employees Retirement Systems Plan financial report.  NPERS 

issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required 

supplementary information.  That report may be obtained via the internet at 

http://www.auditors.nebraska.gov. 

 

NOTE  4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 

destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  

The District has purchased commercial insurance to offset these certain risks.  Settled 

claims have not significantly exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three 

fiscal years. 

 

To manage its workers' compensation, the District has joined Interlocal Cooperative  

Aggregate Pool (ALICAP), currently operating as a common risk management and insurance 

program for its members.  The District pays an annual contribution to ALICAP for its pooled 

self-insurance coverage of workers' compensation, and associated coverages.  Settled 

claims have not significantly exceeded the coverage limits offered by ALICAP in any of  

the past three fiscal years. 

 

NOTE  5. LONG-TERM DEBT 

 

General Obligation Bonds  

 

On May 27, 2020, the District issued General Obligation Refunding Bonds of $1,780,000  

(par value) with interest rates ranging from 1.2% - 1.5%, due annually beginning on 

December 15, 2021, with semiannual interest payments each December 15 and June 15 

through December 15, 2026.  The bonds are being retired by a tax levy through the Bond 

Fund.  Interest paid for the year was $18,237. 
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NOTE  5. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

 

Lease Agreements 

 

On May 16, 2022, the District entered into a lease agreement with option to purchase with 

Adams County Bank for energy efficient HVAC, windows, and light fixtures improvements.  

This lease qualifies as a capital lease for accounting purposes.  The lease requires annual 

payments in the amount of $48,667 plus interest until termination of the lease on May 4, 

2037.  This is being paid from the Building Fund. 

 
General

Obligation

Refunding Capital 

Bonds Lease Total

Balance, beginning of year 1,470,000  444,954   1,914,954  

Proceeds 285,047   285,047      

Principal payments (310,000)    (48,667)    (358,667)    

Balance, end of year 1,160,000  681,334   1,841,334  
 

 
Future Maturities

Maturities on the above long-term debt are as follows:

Years Ending

August 31, Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

2024 325,000     13,988  338,988      48,667    26,303    74,970     

2025 325,000     9,681     334,681      48,667    24,358    73,025     

2026 325,000     5,131     330,131      48,667    22,484    71,151     

2027 185,000     1,387     186,387      48,667    20,610    69,277     

2028 48,667    18,788    67,455     

2029 - 2033                      243,335  65,608    308,943  

2034 - 2037                                                         194,664  18,748    213,412  

Total 1,160,000  30,187  1,190,187  681,334  196,899  878,233  

Capital LeaseGeneral Obligation Refunding Bonds

 
 

NOTE  6. LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

Copiers and printers were leased beginning in September 2019, for a term of five years.  

The lease is not renewable, and the District will not acquire the equipment at the end of 

the five years.  Payment terms are $10,020 per year.  There were no other contingent or 

sublease rentals related to the lease.   
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NOTE  6. LEASE AGREEMENT (Continued) 

 

Annual requirements are as follows:  

 
Years Ending

August 31,

2024 10,020  

2025 10,020  

Total 20,040  
 

 

NOTE  7. TRANSFERS 

 

The General Fund transferred $250,000 to the Depreciation Fund for support of capital 

expenditures.  The General Fund transferred $40,336 to the Activities Fund and $13,000 

to the School Nutrition Fund for support. 

 

NOTE  8. FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 

 

The District receives funds under various federal grant programs, and such assistance is to 

be disbursed in accordance with the provisions of the various grants.  Compliance with the 

grants is subject to audit by various government agencies, which may impose sanctions in 

the event of noncompliance.  Management believes that they have complied with all aspects 

of the various grant provisions and the results of adjustments, if any, relating to such audits 

would not have any material financial impact. 

 

NOTE  9. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the District has evaluated events and transactions 

for potential recognition or disclosure through November 12, 2023, the date the financial 

statements were available to be issued.



 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



General

Fund Total

RECEIPTS

Local sources                     

Taxes                     

Property taxes - general purpose 3,382,566  3,382,566 

Carline taxes 9,373          9,373         

Public Power District sales tax 21,262        21,262       

Motor vehicle taxes 175,113      175,113     

Penalties and interest on delinquent taxes 7,666          7,666         

Preschool tuition and fees 500              500             

Interest 23,784        8,445       32,229       

Local license fees 400              400             

Other contributions and donations 5,125          5,125         

Other 2,959                                             2,959         

Total local sources 3,628,748  8,445                         3,637,193 
                    

County sources

County fines and licenses 16,635                                           16,635       

ESU receipts 3,330                                             3,330         

Total county sources 19,965                                           19,965       

State sources

State aid 291,462      291,462     

Special education - school age 163,953      163,953     

Homestead exemption 27,630        27,630       

Property tax credit 273,886      273,886     

Pro-rate motor vehicle 10,155        10,155       

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Fund Reclassifications

Depreciation

2
2



General

Fund Total

RECEIPTS (Continued)

State sources (Continued)

State apportionment 45,966        45,966       

Early childhood 58,628                                           58,628       

Other state receipts 4,925                                             4,925         

Total state sources 876,605                                         876,605     

Federal sources

Universal Service Fund 39,963        39,963       

Title I 35,555        35,555       

IDEA preschool base allocation 2,010          2,010         

Title II, Part A 3,492          3,492         

Rural Education Achievement Program 21,738        21,738       

IDEA Part B, (611) 71,207        71,207       

Federal vocational and applied technology 2,628          2,628         

Medicaid In Public Schools (MIPS) 478              478             

Medicaid Administrative Activities (MAAPS) 2,585                                             2,585         

ESSA Title IV-A 14,286                                           14,286       

ESSER 159,486                                         159,486     

Total federal sources 353,428                                         353,428     

Nonrevenue receipts

Transfers from other funds 250,000  (250,000)                      

Other nonrevenue receipts 26,118                                           26,118       

Total nonrevenue receipts 26,118        250,000  (250,000)  26,118       

Total receipts 4,904,864  258,445  (250,000)  4,913,309 

Fund Reclassifications

2
3

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Depreciation

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R



General

Fund Total

DISBURSEMENTS

Regular instructional programs 2,186,686  2,186,686 

Poverty 11,436        11,436       

Special education instructional programs 300,371      300,371     

Early childhood educational programs 55,728        55,728       

Special education instructional programs ages 3 - 5 48,228        48,228       

Special education instructional programs ages 0 - 2 10,275        10,275       

Support services                     

 Students 248,907      248,907     

 Instruction 129,116      129,116     

General administration 421,358                        421,358     

Central services 171,510      171,510     

Operation and maintenance of plant 655,820      206,990  (200,000)  662,810     

Student transportation                     

Student transportation - regular instruction 173,030      (50,000)    123,030     

Private and state categorical programs 46,581        46,581       

Federal programs                     

Title I, Part A 42,252        42,252       

IDEA Part B (611) base/enrollment/poverty 76,007        76,007       

IDEA preschool base allocation 4,175          4,175         

IDEA Part B, proportionate share 1,525          1,525         

Title IV, Part A ESEA/ESSA SSAE Grant 9,436          9,436         

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Reclassifications

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Depreciation

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

Fund

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

2
4



General

Fund Total

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued)

Federal programs (Continued)                     

IDEA Part B  (611) SPED ages 0 - 2 13,369        13,369       

IDEA preschool (619) ages 3 - 5 1,093          1,093         

Rural Education Achievement program 19,643        19,643       

Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) 132,833      132,833     

Transfers 53,336                                           53,336       

Total disbursements 4,812,715  206,990  (250,000)  4,769,705 

RECEIPTS OVER DISBURSEMENTS 92,149        51,455                      143,604     

                    

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 2,940,557  602,278                    3,542,835 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 3,032,706  653,733                    3,686,439 

Depreciation

2
5

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Fund

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Reclassifications



General

Fund Total

ASSETS

Cash 2,080,441  653,733                    2,734,174 

County treasurer's balances 952,265                                         952,265     

                    

TOTAL ASSETS 3,032,706  653,733                    3,686,439 

FUND BALANCE

Assigned

Capital projects                     653,733  653,733     

Subsequent year's budget 800,105      800,105     

Unassigned 2,232,601                                     2,232,601 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 3,032,706  653,733                    3,686,439 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCE

Depreciation

Fund

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

ASSETS

2
6

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FUND BALANCE

Reclassifications



School

Nutrition Bond Activities

Fund Fund Fund Total

RECEIPTS

Local receipts                  

Property taxes - general purpose 305,007 305,007 

Interest 381         2,457      2,838      

Nutrition Program receipts 81,631   81,631    

Student activities 240,870 240,870 

Public Power District sales tax 1,911      1,911      

Other 6,852      1,533      8,385      

State receipts 1,128      28,124    29,252    

Federal receipts 92,463                                    92,463    

Total receipts 182,455 339,032 240,870 762,357 

DISBURSEMENTS

Student support services 269,325 269,325 

Nutrition Program 209,338 209,338 

Bond principal payment                 310,000                 310,000 

Interest 18,237    18,237    
Trustee fees                 200                         200         

Total disbursements 209,338 328,437 269,325 807,100 

RECEIPTS OVER (UNDER) DISBURSEMENTS (26,883)  10,595    (28,455)  (44,743)   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Transfers in 13,000                    40,336    53,336    

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (13,883)  10,595    11,881    8,593      

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 57,269   403,385 149,246 609,900 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 43,386   413,980 161,127 618,493 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

NONMAJOR FUNDS - COMBINING STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS,

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

AND SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
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School

Nutrition Bond Activities

Fund Fund Fund Total

ASSETS

Cash  43,386   329,659 161,127 534,172 

Cash at county treasurers                 84,321                    84,321    

TOTAL ASSETS 43,386   413,980 161,127 618,493 

FUND BALANCE

Restricted

Debt service 413,980 413,980 

Nutrition Program 43,386   43,386    

Committed                  

Student activities                                  161,127 161,127 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 43,386   413,980 161,127 618,493 

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

NONMAJOR FUNDS - COMBINING STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

AND SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
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FUND BALANCE



Original

and

Final 2023 2022

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 2,940,557  3,139,050  

RECEIPTS

Local sources

Taxes

1100 Property taxes - general purpose 3,712,500  3,382,566 3,417,649  

1115 Carline tax 12,500        9,373 2,093          

1120 Public Power District sales tax 22,500        21,262 22,309       

1125 Motor vehicle taxes 145,000     175,113 157,062     

1140 Penalties and interest on delinquent taxes 7,666 6,601          

1370 Preschool tuition and fees 500 350             

1410 Transportation fees from individuals 361             

1510 Interest 8,000          23,784 4,562          

1911 Local license fees 2,000          400

1920 Other contributions and donations 125

1925 Categorical grants from corporations

and other private sources 5,000

1951 Miscellanous revenues from other schools                     2,959                              

Total local sources 3,902,500  3,628,748  3,610,987  

County and ESU sources

2110 County fines and licenses 10,500        16,635 12,480       

2210 ESU receipts                     3,330          2,203          

Total county and ESU sources 10,500        19,965        14,683       

State sources

3110 State aid 291,462     291,462 210,768     

3120 Special education - school age 200,000     163,953 187,258     

3125 Special education transportation - school age 2,000          

3130 Homestead exemption 27,630 32,655       

3131 Property tax credit 273,886 282,962     

3180 Pro-rate motor vehicle 9,000          10,155 19,630       

3400 State apportionment 34,000        45,966 33,481       

3540 State early childhood 51,942        58,628 129,643     

3599 Other state programs                     4,925                              

Total state sources 588,404     876,605      896,397     

Federal sources

4105 Universal service fund 39,963

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2022)

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023
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and

Final 2023 2022

Budget Actual Actual

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2022)

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

RECEIPTS (Continued)

Federal sources (Continued)

4310 Rural Education Achievement Program 19,771        21,738 23,913       

4506 Title I 42,000        35,555

4509 Title II, Part A 3,492 130             

4516 IDEA preschool (619)/IDEA enrollments/ 

poverty (619) base allocation 2,010

4518 IDEA Part B (611) base 77,800        71,207 41,123       

4521 IDEA Part B proportional share 964             

4525 Federal vocational and applied technology 

education (Carl Perkins) 1,000          2,628 1,778          

4708 Medicaid In Public Schools (MIPS) 478 1,864          

4709 Medicaid Administrative Activities (MAAPS) 1,550          2,585 392             

4969 ESSA Title IV-A 7,500          14,286 7,796          

4996 ESSER                 159,486                     

Total federal sources 149,621     353,428      77,960       

Nonrevenue receipts

5690 Other nonrevenue receipts                     26,118        41,476       

   Total receipts 4,651,025  4,904,864  4,641,503  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 7,845,421  7,780,553  

DISBURSEMENTS

1100 Regular instruction 2,441,700 2,186,686 2,160,028  

1160 Poverty programs 11,850        11,436 11,176       

1190 Early childhood educational programs 146,450     55,728 27,600       

1200 Special education instructional programs 301,400     300,371 264,864     

1291 Special education instructional 

programs ages 3 - 5 44,100        48,228 35,208       

1292 Special education instructional 

programs ages 0 - 2 4,500          10,275

Support services - students

2120 Guidance services 82,900        78,456 78,143       

2130 Health services 12,100        11,803 9,252          

2140 Psychological services 20,000        21,741 10,640       

2141 Psychological services SPED school age 60,000        18,158 13,980       

2142 Psychological services SPED ages 3 - 5 3,000          2,106

30
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Budget Actual Actual

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2022)

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued)

Support services - students

2143 Psychological services SPED ages 0 - 2 600             100

2151 Speech pathology and audiology services

SPED school age 156,400     86,800 87,313       

2152 Speech pathology and audiology services

SPED ages 3 - 5 27,600        625

2153 Speech pathology and audiology services

SPED ages 0 - 2 9,000          6,615

2161 Occupational therapy services SPED 

school age 57,500        10,515 10,890       

2162 Occupational therapy services SPED 

ages 3 - 5 8,500          3,976 1,671          

2163 Occupational therapy services SPED 

ages 0 - 2 750                                  

2171 Physical therapy services SPED school age 21,450        5,296 5,578          

2172 Physical therapy services SPED ages 3 - 5 4,700          2,716 1,976          

2173 Physical therapy services SPED ages 0 - 2 500             

Support services - instruction

2212 Instruction and curriculum development 1,000          

2213 Instructional staff training 1,000          2,000          

2220 Library/media services 118,000     106,369 105,191     

2230 Instruction - related technology 22,747

Support services - general administration                     

2310  Board of Education 22,500        15,726 16,763       

2320 Executive administration 170,000     152,221 162,967     

2330 District legal services 5,000 20,936 4,133          

2410  Office of the Principal 260,000     232,475 221,821     

Central services

2510  Fiscal services 156,300     165,173 131,002     

2530 Printing, publishing, and duplicating 3,700 1,893 3,901          

2580 Administrative technology services 5,000 4,444 5,452          

Operation and maintenance of plant

2610 Operation of buildings 491,600     462,925 202,158     

2620 Maintenance of buildings 202,400     192,012 178,994     

2630 Care and upkeep of grounds 6,000          883 4,742          

2660 Security 50,000       
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(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2022)

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued)

Student transportation

2710 Vehicle operation and purchasing regular 

education 155,000     173,030 157,247     

2712 Vehicle operation and purchasing school 

age SPED 10,000        

Private and state categorical programs

3540 State early childhood 55,000        46,581 59,509       

Facilities acquisition and construction

4600 Site improvements                     99,500       

4700 Building improvements 312,500     

Federal programs                                           

6200 Title I, Part A 20,000        42,252 39,848       

6406 IDEA preschool (619) base allocation 2,000          4,175 2,010          

6408 IDEA Part B (611) base/enrollment/poverty 35,000        76,007 69,744       

6412 IDEA Part B Proportionate share 1,000 1,525 1,464          

6421 IDEA Part B (611) SPED ages 0 - 2 13,369

6422 IDEA Preschool (619) SPED ages 3 - 5 1,093

6969 Title IV, Part A ESEA/ESSA SSAE Grant 9,000 9,436 14,286       

6990 Other federal categorical programs 44,497       

6992 Rural Education Achievement Program 12,000 19,643 17,277       

6996 Elementary and Secondary School

Emergency Relief (ESSER) 6,517          

6997 ESSER II 30,000 60,995 54,667       

6998 ESSER III 31,000 71,838 128,487     

Transfers

8000 Transfer to other funds 380,000     53,336        25,000       

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 5,597,500  4,812,715  4,839,996  

FUND BALANCE, end of year 3,032,706  2,940,557  

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 2,080,441 2,030,480  

County treasurers 952,265      910,077     

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 3,032,706  2,940,557  

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.                                          
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Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 602,278  414,296  

RECEIPTS

Interest 8,445       818          

Transfer from General Fund 179,272  250,000  550,000  

Other 150,000                                    

Total receipts 329,272  258,445  550,818  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 860,723  965,114  

DISBURSEMENTS

Construction services 750,000  326,216  

Furniture and fixtures 122,882  6,511      

Equipment 22,304     27,559    

General supplies                  2,220       2,550      

Special items 16,384     

Machinery                  43,200                      

Total disbursements 750,000  206,990  362,836  

FUND BALANCE, end of year 653,733  602,278  

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 653,733  602,278  

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 57,269    42,564    

RECEIPTS

Local

Sale of lunches 286,657 81,631    20,514    

Interest 381          

Other 6,852       8,874       

State 1,128       

Federal 92,463    200,949  

Transfer from the General Fund                  13,000                     

Total receipts 286,657 195,455  230,337  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 252,724  272,901  

DISBURSEMENTS

Food 118,171  118,118  

Salaries and benefits 75,902    84,060    

Supplies 10,052    9,361       

Other 325,000 5,213       4,093       

Total disbursements 325,000 209,338  215,632  

FUND BALANCE, end of year 43,386    57,269    

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 43,386    57,269    

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2022)



2023 2022

Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 495,883     285,049  

RECEIPTS

Local receipts

Property taxes - general purpose 316,000  280,907     190,124  

Carline taxes 798             116          

Public Power District sales tax 1,802          1,233      

Lease proceeds 285,047     444,954  

Interest 6,135          742          

State receipts

Homestead exemption 2,351          1,830      

Property tax credit 23,313       15,699    

Pro-rate motor vehicle             789             1,090      

Total receipts 316,000  601,142     655,788  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,097,025  940,837  

DISBURSEMENTS

Building improvement 775,000  284,404     444,954  

Principal 48,667       

Interest                  28,105                        

Total disbursements 775,000  361,176                      

FUND BALANCE, end of year 735,849     495,883  

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 626,309     416,110  

Certificates of deposit 30,000       30,000    

County treasurers 79,540       49,773    

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 735,849     495,883  

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

Original 

and

Final

Budget
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YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2022)

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 SPECIAL BUILDING FUND



2023 2022

Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 403,385  396,316  

RECEIPTS

Local receipts

Property taxes - general purpose 335,000 305,007  306,639  

Carline taxes 1,000      846          187          

Public Power District sales tax 1,911      1,984      

Penalties and interest on delinquent taxes 1,000      687          

Interest 750         2,457      519          

State receipts

Homestead exemption 2,492      2,944      

Property tax credit 24,717    25,824    

Pro-rate motor vehicle 800         915          1,207      

Total receipts 338,550 339,032  339,304  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 742,417  735,620  

DISBURSEMENTS

Bond principal payment 310,000 310,000  310,000  

Interest expense 18,038   18,237    21,835    

Bank fees 500         200          400          

Other 296,462                                   

Total disbursements 625,000 328,437  332,235  

FUND BALANCE, end of year 413,980  403,385  

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 329,659  323,264  

County treasurers 84,321    80,121    

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 413,980  403,385  

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.                  

Original 

and

Final

Budget
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(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2022)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BOND FUND



Original

and

Final 2023 2022

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 149,246 189,572  

RECEIPTS

Activity receipts 223,025 240,870 234,267  

Transfers from the General Fund             40,336   25,000    

Total receipts 223,025 281,206 259,267  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 430,452 448,839  

DISBURSEMENTS 375,000 269,325 299,593  

FUND BALANCE, end of year 161,127 149,246  

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 161,127 149,246  

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2022)
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KENESAW PUBLIC SCHOOL NO. 3R

KENESAW, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

ACTIVITIES FUND



KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R 

KENESAW, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO BUDGETARY SCHEDULES 
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NOTE  1. SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED 

CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

 

Basis of Accounting 

 

The accompanying schedules of receipts, disbursements, and changes in fund balance - 

modified cash basis - budget and actual are presented on the modified cash basis of 

accounting.  This basis is consistent with the basis of accounting used in preparing the basic 

financial statements.  All undisbursed appropriations lapse at the end of the budget year.  

For budgetary purposes, transfers to the Depreciation Fund and Employee Benefit Fund, are 

reflected as disbursements in the General Fund when the transfer is made.  These transfers 

are reflected in functional disbursements of the General Fund as required by the Nebraska 

Department of Education budget reporting requirements.  This classification is made based 

on the District's eventual intended use of the funds. 

 

Budget Law 

 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets for 

all funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Total disbursements for each fund 

may not exceed the total budgeted disbursements.  The General Fund is also subject to a 

total non-special education disbursement limit.  Appropriations for disbursements lapse at 

year end.  Any revisions to the adopted budget of total disbursements to any fund require 

a public hearing. 

 

Reconciliation 

 

The Nebraska Department of Education requires separate budgets for those funds considered 

as General Fund components for budget purposes. 

 

A reconciliation of the General Fund financial reporting basis to the budgetary basis is as 

follows: 

 
Receipts under disbursements - financial reporting basis

General Fund 143,604  

Receipts over (under) disbursements - budgetary basis

General Fund 92,149    

Depreciation Fund 51,455    

143,604  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Kenesaw School District No. 3R 

Kenesaw, Nebraska 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 

activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Kenesaw Public Schools 

District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2023, and the related  

notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, 

Kenesaw, Nebraska's basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated November 12, 

2023. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Kenesaw Public  

Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to 

determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing 

our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's internal control.  

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Kenesaw Public Schools District  

No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 

or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 

material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 

corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 

in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit 

attention by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 

this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies, and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 

may exist that were not identified.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 

weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.  We did identify certain deficiencies in internal 

control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and responses as items 2023-001, 

2023-002, and 2023-003, that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, 

Kenesaw, Nebraska's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests  

of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 

noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.  

However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, 

and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed instances of 

noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards 

in the accompanying schedule of findings and responses as items 2023-004 and 2023-005. 

 

In addition, we have issued a letter to management dated November 12, 2023, that contains our 

suggestions to improve internal control and financial reporting of Kenesaw Public Schools District  

No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska. 

 

Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's Responses to Findings 

 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Kenesaw 

Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's responses to the findings identified in our audit 

and described in the accompanying schedule of findings and responses.  Kenesaw Public Schools 

District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's responses were not subjected to the auditing procedures 

applied in the audit of the financial statements, and accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 

Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's internal control or on compliance.  This 

report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 

considering Kenesaw Public Schools District No. 3R, Kenesaw, Nebraska's internal control and 

compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

 

Minden, Nebraska 

November 12, 2023 

 



KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R 

KENESAW, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023 
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2023-001 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

 

Criteria 

 

Internal controls should be in place to ensure proper segregation of duties. 

 

Condition 

 

Due to the size of the District, there is limited segregation of duties over accounting 

functions.  The same individual routinely reconciles the bank statements, makes journal 

entries, and manages the general ledger functions.  There is a lack of segregation of 

duties within the cash receipts and cash disbursements functions.  Administrative 

personnel have access to cash receipts, preparing checks, recording the transactions, 

and making deposits. 

 

Cause 

 

The District has a limited number of personnel involved in the accounting functions. 

 

Potential Effect 

 

Inadequate segregation of duties could lead to the misappropriation of assets or 

unauthorized transactions could occur or improper reporting. 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the District continue to monitor and evaluate its internal controls 

with the use of limited personnel and to provide as much segregation of duties as 

determined to be feasible within its operations. 

 

District's Response 

 

The District, within the constraints of existing time and cost considerations, will continue 

to review the situation and make improvements as deemed appropriate. 

 

2023-002 ESTABLISH INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL STATEMENT PREPARATION AND REVIEW 

 

Criteria 

 

As described in our engagement letter, management is responsible for establishing and 

maintaining internal controls, including monitoring, and for the fair presentation of 

financial statements, including the notes to the financial statements, in conformity with 

the modified cash basis of accounting. 

 

 



KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R 

KENESAW, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023 
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2023-002 ESTABLISH INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL STATEMENT PREPARATION AND REVIEW 

(Continued) 

 

Condition 

 

The District does not have a system of internal control that would provide management 

with reasonable assurance that the District's financial statements and related disclosures 

are complete and presented in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting.  

As such, management requested us to compile the trial balance from the general ledger 

and prepare a draft of the financial statements, including the related note disclosures. 

 

Cause 

 

Management does not prepare the financial statements in accordance with the modified 

cash basis of accounting. 

 

Potential Effect 

 

Errors in the financial statements or disclosures could occur and not be detected by  

management. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Management should carefully review financial statements including disclosures and 

understand the relationship to the underlying data.  All proposed adjustments should be 

understood and approved. 

 

District's Response 

 

The District relies on the auditor to propose the adjustments necessary to prepare the 

financial statements including the related disclosures and supplementary schedules.  

The District reviews such financial statements, disclosures, and schedules. 

 

2023-003 RECORDING TRANSACTIONS TO PROPER ACCOUNTS 

 

Criteria 

 

The Nebraska Department of Education has provided a User's Manual for Nebraska 

School Districts to assist them in proper reporting for transactions in each fund, 

program, account object code and building level. 

 

Condition 

 

The District has limited controls over the selection of accounting procedures due to the 

lack of expertise over the selection and application of accounting principles which   



KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R 

KENESAW, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023 
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2023-003 RECORDING TRANSACTIONS TO PROPER ACCOUNTS (Continued) 

 

Condition (Continued) 

 

leads to posted transactions that may not be in accordance with the chart of accounts 

prescribed by the Nebraska Department of Education.  The District utilizes the expertise of 

the auditor to propose adjustments and disclosures and to draft the financial statements. 

 

Cause 

 

District personnel do not fully understand the funds and accounts to properly post 

transactions of the District. 

 

Possible Effect 

 

Errors in the financial records could occur and not be detected by management. 

 

Recommendations 

 

Management should carefully review financial records and understand the relationship to 

the underlying data.  Management should also review the prescribed chart of accounts 

and uses for funds as prescribed by the Nebraska Department of Education. 

 

District's Response 

 

The District will continue to review and refer to the chart of accounts and fund uses when 

questions arise when recording certain transactions. 

 

2023-004 MANAGEMENT OVERRIDE OF CONTROLS 

 

Criteria 

 

State statutes state certain procedures in areas relating to financial reporting. 

 

Condition 

 

At times, management has the ability to override certain controls of the District.  This is 

not unusual due to the size of the District, but management and the School Board should 

constantly be aware of this condition and realize that the override of internal controls is 

not desirable from a control point of view. 

 

Cause 

 

Management has the ability to override certain controls of the District. 
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2023-004 MANAGEMENT OVERRIDE OF CONTROLS (Continued) 

 

Potential Effect 

 

Overriding controls could have an effect on the classification of transactions, 

determination of account balances, cutoff procedures, and District documents. 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that state statutes be followed with dual signature checks requiring 

School Board President and Board Secretary as signors, as required by law in all funds 

of the District.  We also recommend that overrides be limited to the extent practical and 

that proper documentation be obtained for all management override decisions. 

 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action 

 

The District plans to review the funds (i.e. Nutrition, Depreciation, Building, and Activity) 

of the District that are not utilizing dual signature checks and implement appropriate 

dual signor procedures as recommended. 

 

2023-005 ESTABLISH INTERNAL CONTROL OVER EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND BANK 

ACCOUNTS OPENED 

 

Criteria 

 

As described in our engagement letter, management is responsible for establishing and 

maintaining internal controls, including monitoring the employer identification number 

and for the approval of opening and closing of District bank accounts.  The School Board 

has financial responsibility and liability for all bank accounts opened in their employer 

identification number.  The District should not allow others to use its federal 

identification number. 

 

Condition 

 

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal control over the 

employer identification number of the District and the Board should approve all bank 

accounts that are opened and closed using the District employer identification number.  

The District does not have a system of internal control that would provide management 

with reasonable assurance that the District employer identification number is not being 

used by others to open bank accounts unrelated to District Board business. 

 

Cause 

 

It was discovered that four bank accounts had been opened under the District employer 

identification number that were unrelated to District business.  
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2023-005 ESTABLISH INTERNAL CONTROL OVER EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND BANK 

ACCOUNTS OPENED (Continued) 

 

Potential Effect 

 

The financial activity occurring in these bank accounts is not being provided to the District 

Board for approval, review, or documentation.  This financial activity and liability could be 

deemed District transactions due to the misuse of the District employer identification 

number.  

 

Management does not prepare the financial statements in accordance with State Statute 

in omitting financial activity occurring under the District employer identification number.  

Errors in the financial statements or disclosures could occur and not be detected by 

management, if District financial activity was being transacted in these accounts. 

 

Recommendations 

 

Management should obtain and carefully review the listing of the bank accounts opened 

under the District employer identification number.  If the School Board determines 

accounts still exist that have not been approved, then the District Board needs to take 

action to immediately notify the party that opened the account that this account cannot 

be under the District employer identification number and therefore, closed immediately.   

 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action 

 

The District plans to obtain the complete bank account listing in their employer 

identification number and take action as recommended.  In October 2023, three new 

identification numbers were obtained and bank accounts were moved to match 

identification numbers.   

 

 

 

 

 



KENESAW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3R 

KENESAW, NEBRASKA 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023 

 

 

46 

2022-001 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

 

The District had a limited number of personnel involved in the accounting functions.  We 

recommended that the District continue to monitor and evaluate its internal controls with 

the use of limited personnel to provide as much segregation of duties as determined to 

be feasible within its operations.  This is a continuing finding as noted in the schedule of 

findings and responses as item 2023-001 for the year ended August 31, 2023. 

 

2022-002 ESTABLISH INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL STATEMENT PREPARATION AND REVIEW 

 

 The District has limited controls over the period-end financial reporting processes, including 

controls over procedures used to initiate, authorize, record, and process journal entries  

to the unadjusted modified cash basis information necessary to prepare the financial 

statements.  In addition, the District has limited controls over the selection of accounting 

procedures due to the lack of expertise over the selection and application of accounting 

principles.  The District utilizes the expertise of the auditor to propose adjustments and 

disclosures and to draft the financial statements.  We recommend that management should 

carefully review financial statements including disclosures and understand the relationship 

to the underlying data.  All proposed adjustments should be understood and approved.  

Management should also review the prescribed chart of accounts and uses for funds as 

prescribed by the Nebraska Department of Education.  This is a continuing finding as noted 

in the schedule of findings and responses as item 2023-002 for the year ended August 31, 

2023. 

 

2022-003 RECORDING TRANSACTIONS TO PROPER ACCOUNTS 

  

The District had limited controls over the selection of accounting procedures due to lack 

of expertise over the selection and application of accounting principles which leads to 

posted transactions that may not be in accordance with the chart of accounts prescribed 

by the Nebraska Department of Education.  The District utilizes the expertise of the 

auditor to propose adjustments and disclosures and to draft the financial statements.  

This is a continuing finding as noted in the schedule of findings and responses as item 

2023-003 for the year ended August 31, 2023. 

 

2022-004  MANAGEMENT OVERRIDE OF CONTROLS 

 

At times, management has the ability to override certain controls of the District.  This  

is not unusual due to the size of the District, but management and the School Board 

should constantly be aware of this condition and realize that the override of internal 

controls is not desirable from a control point of view.  Overriding controls could have  

an effect to the classification of transactions, determination of account balances, cutoff 

procedures, and District documents.  This is a continuing finding as noted in the schedule 

of findings and responses as item 2023-004 for the year ended August 31, 2023. 
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2022-005 ESTABLISH INTERNAL CONTROL OVER EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND BANK 

ACCOUNTS OPENED 

  

 Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls, including 

monitoring the employer identification number and for the approval of opening and 

closing of District bank accounts.  It was discovered that four bank accounts had been 

opened under the District employer identification number that were unrelated to District 

business.  The financial activity in these bank accounts is not being provided to the 

District Board for approval, review, or documentation.  Management should obtain and 

carefully review the listing of the bank accounts opened under the District employer 

identification number.  This is a continuing finding as noted in the schedule of findings 

and responses as item 2023-005 for the year ended August 31, 2023. 

 

2022-006 BUDGET COMPLIANCE 

 

 The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets 

for all funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Total disbursements for each 

fund may not exceed the total budgeted disbursements.  The District had disbursements 

in the Special Building Fund that exceeded budgeted amounts by $44,954.  As part of 

our audit procedures, we compared actual disbursements to budgeted disbursements 

for each fund.  Management of the District does not compare the actual disbursements 

with the budgeted disbursements to determine if an amended budget is necessary.  The 

District is in violation of state law.  This is not a continuing finding for the year ended 

August 31, 2023. 
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